

No. 08-598

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

David Bobby, Warden,
Petitioner,

v.

Michael Bies,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

RANDALL L. PORTER
Office of the Ohio
Public Defender
250 E. Broad St., Ste. 250
Columbus, OH 43215-9308

S. SCOTT HAYNES
Hallowes, Allen & Haynes
6445 E. Livingston Avenue
Reynoldsburg, OH 43068

JOHN H. BLUME
(Counsel of Record)
KEIR M. WEYBLE
SHERI L. JOHNSON
Cornell Law School
Myron Taylor Hall
Ithaca, NY 14853
(607) 255-1030

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

RESPONDENT’S STATEMENT OF THE CASE . . 1

I. The trial evidence, prosecutor’s concessions and state courts’ findings of mental retardation 1

 A. Trial and direct appeal 1

 B. State post-conviction proceedings prior to *Atkins* 3

II. The State’s reversal of course in response to *Atkins* 4

III. Federal habeas corpus proceedings 5

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 8

ARGUMENT 10

I. Bies’ claim fits within the collateral estoppel rule articulated in *Ashe* 11

 A. The rule of *Ashe* 11

 B. The collateral estoppel rule recognized in *Ashe* does not require the sort of formal acquittal

upon which the Warden insists 12

C. Application of *Ashe*'s collateral estoppel rule is not limited to a distinct, successive prosecution 16

II. The Ohio courts made findings of mental retardation to which *Ashe*'s collateral estoppel rule applies 18

III. None of the Warden's theories for avoiding the effect of the state courts' findings (or the State's own concessions) can be sustained 23

A. The Warden's claim that mental retardation for mitigation and *Atkins* "are not the same" 23

B. The Warden's claim that the mental retardation findings were "not necessary" to the state courts' decisions 27

C. The Warden's claim that the State did not have a "full and fair" opportunity to litigate mental retardation prior to *Atkins* 29

CONCLUSION 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Ashe v. Swenson</i> , 397 U.S. 436 (1970)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Benton v. Maryland</i> , 395 U.S. 784 (1969)	11
<i>Breed v. Jones</i> , 421 U.S. 519 (1975)	16
<i>Clark v. Quarterman</i> , 457 F.3d 441 (5th Cir. 2006)	23
<i>Clemons v. Mississippi</i> , 494 U.S. 738 (1990)	19, 20, 28
<i>Comm’r of Internal Revenue v. Sunnen</i> , 333 U.S. 591 (1948)	25
<i>Frank v. Mangum</i> , 237 U.S. 309 (1915)	15
<i>Harris v. Washington</i> , 404 U.S. 55 (1971)	9, 12, 29, 30
<i>In re Gault</i> , 387 U.S. 1 (1967)	17

<i>Last Chance Min. Co. v. Tyler Min. Co.</i> , 157 U.S. 683 (1895)	30
<i>Mackey v. United States</i> , 401 U.S. 667 (1971)	17
<i>Montana v. United States</i> , 440 U.S. 147 (1979)	25, 26
<i>New Hampshire v. Maine</i> , 532 U.S. 742 (2001)	33
<i>Parker v. Dugger</i> , 498 U.S. 308 (1991)	20, 21, 28
<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> , 492 U.S. 307 (1989)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sealfon v. United States</i> , 332 U.S. 575 (1948)	13
<i>Smith v. Kemp</i> , 664 F. Supp. 500 (M.D. Ga. 1987)	31
<i>Sochor v. Florida</i> , 504 U.S. 527 (1992)	21, 26
<i>Southern Pacific Railroad Co. v. United States</i> , 168 U.S. 1 (1897)	15, 30
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989)	17

<i>United States v. McCaskey</i> , 9 F.3d 368 (5th Cir. 1993)	33
<i>United States v. Oppenheimer</i> , 242 U.S. 85 (1916)	12, 14, 15
<i>United States v. Stauffer Chemical Co.</i> , 464 U.S. 165 (1984)	26
<i>Zedner v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 489 (2006)	33

STATE CASES

<i>Reddix v. State</i> , 547 So.2d 792 (Miss. 1989)	31
<i>State v. Bies</i> , 1994 Ohio App. LEXIS 1304 (Ohio Ct. App. March 30, 1994)	2
<i>State v. Bies</i> , 658 N.E.2d 754 (Ohio 1996)	2, 19, 21, 27
<i>State v. Bies</i> , 1999 WL 445692 (Ohio App. 1d June 30, 1999)	21
<i>State v. Bies</i> , 719 N.E.2d 4 (Ohio 1999)	22
<i>State v. Claytor</i> , 574 N.E.2d 472 (Ohio 1991)	1, 30

<i>State v. Combs</i> , 581 N.E.2d 1071 (Ohio 1991)	20
<i>State v. Gumm</i> , 864 N.E.2d 133 (Ohio App. 1d 2006)	23
<i>State v. Landrum</i> , 559 N.E.2d 710 (Ohio 1990)	20
<i>State v. Lorraine</i> , 2005 Ohio App. LEXIS 2394 (Ohio Ct. App. May 20, 2005)	34
<i>State v. Lott</i> , 555 N.E.2d 293 (Ohio 1990)	21
<i>State v. Lott</i> , 779 N.E.2d 1011 (Ohio 2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Lundgren</i> , 653 N.E.2d 304 (Ohio 1995)	19
<i>State v. Rossiter</i> , 623 N.E.2d 645 (Ohio 1993)	31
<i>State v. Stokes</i> , 352 S.E.2d 653 (N.C. 1987)	31

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(1)	10
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(2)	6

Ohio Rev. Code § 2929.04 1

Ohio Rev. Code § 2929.05 1, 19, 20, 27

MISCELLANEOUS

H.B. 342,
119th Gen. Assem. (Ohio 1991-92) 33

H.B. 253,
120th Gen. Assem. (Ohio 1993-94) 33

RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF JUDGMENTS
§ 28 cmt. c (1982) 26

Stephen P. Garvey, *Aggravation and Mitigation
in Capital Cases: What Do Jurors Think?*,
98 COLUM. L. REV. 1538 (1998) 30
